

No. 17-1349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW, CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

AJMEL QUERESHI

Counsel of Record

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

2900 Van Ness St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20008

(202) 216-5574

Ajmel.Quereshi

@law.howard.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

April 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN EXTENSION OF <i>WHREN</i> BEYOND TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS WOULD GIVE POLICE OFFICIALS UNCHECKED AUTHORITY TO STOP INDIVIDUALS.....	3
II. AN EXTENSION OF <i>WHREN</i> WOULD DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT AFRICAN AMERICANS	7
A. Police Disproportionately Stop African- American Drivers.....	8
B. Police Disproportionately Stop and Search African Americans Outside of The Traffic Context.....	10
C. The Increase in Stops of African Americans Could Have Drastic Consequences.	13
i. North Charleston, South Carolina: The Death of Walter Scott.....	14
ii. Waller County, Texas: The Death Of Sandra Bland.....	15
iii. Columbia, South Carolina: The Shooting of Levar Jones.....	17

III.THE VICTIMS WOULD BE LARGELY POWERLESS TO PROTECT THEMSELVES.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Burgis v. New York City Dept. of Sanitation</i> , 798 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Dods v. State</i> , 240 P.3d 1208 (Wyo. 2010).....	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	18
<i>People v. Haywood</i> , 944 N.E.2d 846 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	6
<i>State v. Batchili</i> , 865 N.E.2d 1282 (Ohio 2007).....	6
<i>State v. Brunner</i> , No. 2007CA00285, 2008 WL 4118902 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 94 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Callarman</i> , 273 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 16 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6

United States v. Matias-Maestres,
738 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.P.R. 2010).....7

United States v. Stafford,
No. 4:10-CR-75-FL, 2011 WL 2358058 (E.D.N.C.
June 9, 2011).....7

Utah v. Strieff,
579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....8

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....18, 19

Whren v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES:

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ALEXANDER, MICHELLE, *THE NEW JIM CROW*
(2010).....8

Begel, Dave, *Parking Tickets Are a Nightmare of Epic Proportions*, ONMILWAUKEE (Aug. 28, 2014), <https://onmilwaukee.com/buzz/articles/parkingticketnightmare.html>.....4

- Binder, Alan, *Michael Slager, Officer in Walter Scott Shooting, Gets 20-Year Sentence*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 7, 2017),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/12/07/us/michael-slager-sentence-walter-scott.html>.....15
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Traffic Stops* (Apr. 15, 2018),
<https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?tid=702&ty=tp>
2
- Carter, Kathy Barrett and Ron Marsico, *Whitman Fires Chief of State Police*, NEWARK STAR-LEDGER (Mar. 1, 1999), at 1.....9
- Donahue, Joe, *Boss Warns Troopers: Don't Target Minorities*, NEWARK STAR-LEDGER, Feb. 28, 1999, at 1.....9
- Fletcher, Michael, *Driven to Extremes: Black Men Take Steps to Avoid Police Stops*, WASH. POST (Mar. 29, 1996), at A13.....9
- Harris, David A., *The Stories, the Statistics, and the Law: Why "Driving While Black" Matters*, 84 MINN. L. REV. 265 (1999).....9
- Hassan, Carma and Holly Yan, *Sandra Bland's Family Settles for \$1.9M in Wrongful Death Suit*, CNN (Sept. 15, 2016),
<https://www.cnn.com/2016/09/15/us/sandra-bland-wrongful-death-settlement/index.html>.....15, 16

- Hauser, Christine, *Sandra Bland's Family Settles 1.9 Million Civil Suit*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 15, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/16/us/sandra-bland-family-settlement-19-million-lawsuit.html>.
.....16
- Hennessy-Fiske, Molly, and Michael Muskal, *'I Will Light You Up,' Texas Officer Warns Sandra Bland in Video of Controversial Arrest*, L.A. TIMES (July 21, 2015), <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-sandra-bland-jail-death-20150721-story.html>.....16
- Hunt, Dianna, *Ticket to Trouble/Wheels of Injustice/Certain Areas are Ticket Traps for Minorities*, HOUS. CHRON. (May 14, 1995), at 1
.....20
- Ianelli, Nick, *DC Issued 'Unparalleled' Number' of Traffic Tickets Last Year*, WTOP (Mar. 9, 2017), <https://wtop.com/dc-transit/2017/03/dc-issued-unparalleled-number-traffic-tickets-last-year/>
.....5
- Letter from Harvey Grossman, ACLU of Illinois, to Rahm Emanuel, Mayor, City of Chicago (Jan. 15, 2013), <https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/aclu-letter-to-mayor-sidewalk-stop-and-frisks-1-15-13.pdf>.....12
- McFadden, Robert D., *Whitman Fires Police Chief Over Comments on Race*, N.Y. TIMES, (Mar. 1, 1999), at A23.....9

McLeod, Harriet, <i>Ex-South Carolina Trooper Sent to Prison for Shooting Unarmed Black</i> , Reuters (Aug. 15, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-south-carolina-shooting/ex-south-carolina-trooper-sent-to-prison-for-shooting-unarmed-black-motorist-idUSKCN1AV28J	17, 18
Types and Costs of Parking Citations, Official Website of the City of Milwaukee, http://city.milwaukee.gov/ParkingServices/ParkingCitations/Parking-Citation-Types.htm#.WtiBGE0Y7X4	4
O'Driscoll, Patrick, <i>Drug Profile Lawsuit Settled; Minority Motorists Stopped</i> , DENVER POST, (Nov. 10, 1995), at A1.....	19
O'Shea, Keith, <i>Walter Scott Shooting: Officer Said His Mind Was like 'Spaghetti'</i> , CNN (Nov. 30, 2016), https://www.cnn.com/2016/11/29/us/michael-slager-murder-trial-walter-scott/index.html	14
Pierson, et al., <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , Stanford University (Aug. 2017).....	8, 10
Stanford University Open Policing Project, Findings, https://openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings/	8
<i>State to Challenge Ruling Troopers Targeted Drivers</i> , THE RECORD (Northern NJ) (May 2, 1996), at A3.....	20
Susskind, Randall S., <i>Race, Reasonable Articulate Suspicion, and Seizure</i> , 31 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 327 (1994).....	19

- Top Ten Cities with Highest Revenues from
Parking Violations, Parking Panda (July 23, 2015),
<https://www.parkingpanda.com/blog/post/top-10-cities-with-highest-revenues-from-parking-violations>5
- Trujillo, Josmar, *Broken Windows Breaks the Bank*,
HUFFINGTON POST (Jan. 30, 2018),
https://www.huffingtonpost.com/josmar-trujillo/broken-windows-breaks-the_b_14487326.html.....13
- U.S. Dep't of Just. C. R. Div., Investigation of the
Baltimore City Police Department (2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/883366/download>..... 9, 11, 12, 14
- Vedantam, S and C. Benderev, T. Boyle, *How A Theory
of Crime and Policing Was Born, And Went Terribly
Wrong*, NPR, (Nov. 1, 2016),
<https://www.npr.org/2016/11/01/500104506/broken-windows-policing-and-the-origins-of-stop-and-frisk-and-how-it-went-wrong>.....12
- Weiser, Benjamin, *New York City to Pay Up to \$75
Million Over Dismissed Summonses*, N.Y. TIMES,
Jan. 23, 2017,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/23/nyregion/new-york-city-agrees-to-settlement-over-summonses-that-were-dismissed.html>.....13

Williams, Timothy and Joseph Goldstein, *In Baltimore Report, Justice Dept. Revives Doubts About Zero-Tolerance Policing*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 10, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/11/us/baltimore-police-zero-tolerance-justice-department.html>13

Wilson, Diane, *80,000+ Parking Tickets Issued in Raleigh Last Year*, ABC NEWS (May 11, 2017), <http://abc11.com/news/80000+-parking-tickets-issued-in-raleigh-last-year/1980768/>.....5
